

APHC010069112026



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3328]

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA
PRASAD**

WRIT PETITION NO: 4084/2026

Between:

1. CHEBROLU CHENCHIAH, S/O C. VEERAAH, AGED ABOUT 58 YEARS, OCC CIVIL CONTRACTOR R/O FLAT NO. 401, YAGANTI NICE APARTMENT, 3/6 LINE, VIDYANAGAR, GUNTUR 522007.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REPRESENTED BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT, A.P SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS, VELAGAPUDI, GUNTUR DISTRICT 522237.

2. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REPRESENTED BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND PLANNING A.P SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS, VELAGAPUDI, GUNTUR DISTRICT 522237.

3. THE ANDHRA PRADESH COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM CFMS, SYSTEM (CFMS), NEAR NRI HOSPITAL, AUTONAGAR, MANGALAGIRI, ANDHRA PRADESH 522503. REP. BY ITS CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER.

4. THE COMMISSIONER AND DIRECTOR OF MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION, ANDHRA PRADESH, APCRDA PROJECT OFFICE, 4TH FLOOR, RAYAPUDI POST, TULLURU MANDAL, AMARAVATI, GUNTUR DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH - 522237.

5.THE DIRECTORATE OF TREASURIES AND ACCOUNTS, REP. BY ITS DIRECTOR OF WORKS AND ACCOUNTS DOOR NO 7-57, SRI ANJANEYA TOWERS, BHIMARAJU GUTTA, VTPS ROAD, IBRAHIMPATNAM, VIJAYAWADA-521456,

6.THE DISTRICT TREASURY OFFICER, GUNTUR DISTRICT. R AND B QUARTERS, GUNTUR, ANDHRA PRADESH 522004

7.PAY AND ACCOUNTS OFFICER, TREASURIES AND ACCOUNTS, GUNTUR. R AND B QUARTERS, GUNTUR, ANDHRA PRADESH 522004

8.THE GUNTUR MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, REP. BY ITS COMMISSIONER, CORPORATION OFFICE, GUNTUR 522003.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.SASANKA BHUVANAGIRI

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP MUNICIPAL ADMN AND URBAN DEV AP

2.GP FOR FINANCE PLANNING

The Court made the following:

ORAL ORDER:

Heard Sri Ch. Alex babu, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri Sasanka Bhuvanagiri, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner, Ms. D. Naga Chandrika, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Finance & Planning and Sri S. Vijay Kumar, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri A.S.C. Bose, learned Standing Counsel for Guntur Municipal Corporation.

2. Ms. D. Naga Chandrika, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Finance & Planning, has submitted the Written Instructions furnished by the Principal Secretary to Government, Department of Finance dated 21.04.2026. Copy of it is supplied to the learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and the same is taken on record.

3. The Written Instructions would indicate that the Respondents have paid net amount of Rs.24,67,692/- to the Writ Petitioner.
4. Learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner, on instructions, confirms this fact that the Writ Petitioner has received the due amount and no further consideration is necessary.
5. Having so recorded, this Writ Petition is disposed of. No order as to costs.
6. Interlocutory Applications, if any, stand closed in terms of this order.

GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD, J

Dt:21.04.2026

Vns